

No. 00-507

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE CHICKASAW NATION AND
THE CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA, PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CLAIRE FALLON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General

EDWARD C. DUMONT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

GARY R. ALLEN
DAVID ENGLISH CARMACK
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Statutory provisions involved | 2 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 6 |
| Argument: | |
| Section 20(d) of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act cannot properly be construed to exempt tribal gaming operations from the federal wagering excise taxes | 9 |
| A. The language of the IGRA does not exempt Tribes from the wagering excise taxes | 12 |
| B. The legislative history confirms that the IGRA does not grant Tribes an excise tax exemption | 16 |
| C. The policy of encouraging tribal economic development does not permit courts to construe the IGRA to confer a tax exemption that Congress did not grant | 19 |
| D. The canon that ambiguities should be resolved in favor of Indian interests does not call for a different result in this case | 22 |
| Conclusion | 29 |
| Appendix | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985) | 18 |
| <i>Cabell Huntington Hosp., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 101 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1996) | 16 |
| <i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930) | 25 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 27 |
| <i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912) | 25 |
| <i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 119 U.S. 1 (1886) | 22 |
| <i>Choteau v. Burnet</i> , 283 U.S. 691 (1931) | 24, 25-26, 27 |
| <i>Choteau v. Commissioner</i> , 38 F.2d 976 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 281 U.S. 759 (1930) | 26 |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1302 (2001) | 24 |
| <i>Citizens' Bank v. Parker</i> , 192 U.S. 73 (1904) | 27 |
| <i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) | 28 |
| <i>County of Oneida, New York v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) | 22, 25, 26 |
| <i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) | 22-23 |
| <i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975) | 28 |
| <i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974) | 18 |
| <i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) | 27, 28 |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) | 18 |
| <i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899) | 22 |
| <i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) | 27 |
| <i>Little Six, Inc. v. United States</i> , 210 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2000), petition for cert. pending, No. 00-1115 | 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22 |
| <i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) | 26 |
| <i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) | 18, 23 |
| <i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) | 25, 26 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) | 26 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) | 25 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598 (1943) | 23 |
| <i>Oregon Dep't of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985) | 28 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990) | 15 |
| <i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) | 14, 28 |
| <i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995) | 27 |
| <i>Rice v. Olson</i> , 324 U.S. 786 (1945) | 26 |
| <i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983) | 28 |
| <i>Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Cmty. v. Hope</i> , 16 F.3d 261 (8th Cir. 1994) | 20 |
| <i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984) | 26 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986) | 28 |
| <i>Squire v. Capoeman</i> , 351 U.S. 1 (1956) | 23, 24, 27 |
| <i>Superintendent of Five Civilized Tribes v. Commis- sioner</i> , 295 U.S. 418 (1935) | 24, 27 |
| <i>The Cherokee Tobacco</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 616 (1870) | 24, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 920 (1981) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Monjaras-Castaneda</i> , 190 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1194 (2000) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 485 U.S. 351 (1988) | 24 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States Trust Co. of New York v. Helvering</i> , 307 U.S. 57 (1939) | 26 |
| <i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) | 26 |
| <i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) | 26 |
| <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 121 S. Ct. 903 (2001) | 27 |
| Constitution and statutes: | |
| U.S. Const: | |
| Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 | 26 |
| Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 | 26 |
| Amend. V | 25 |
| Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, § 1942(a), 106 Stat. 3036 | 13 |
| Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Pub. L. No. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2467 (25 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i>)..... | 2 |
| § 3(1), 25 U.S.C. 2702(1) | 11, 20 |
| § 3(2)-(3), 25 U.S.C. 2702(2)-(3) | 20 |
| § 20(d), 25 U.S.C. 2719(d) | <i>passim</i> |
| § 20(d)(1), 25 U.S.C. 2719(d)(1) | 12, 17 |
| Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. 461 <i>et seq.</i> | 18 |
| Indian Tribal Governmental Tax Status Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-473, § 202(a), 96 Stat. 2608 | 4, 21 |
| Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.): | |
| Ch. 1: | |
| § 871(a)(1) | 12 |
| § 871(j) | 12 |
| Ch. 3: | |
| § 1441 | 13 |
| § 1441(a) | 12 |
| § 1441(c)(11) | 12 |

VII

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|--|----------------------|
| Ch. 24: | |
| § 3402(q) | 12, 13 |
| § 3402(q)(1) | 13 |
| § 3402(q)(3) (1988) | 13 |
| Chs. 31-33 | 11 |
| Ch. 35 | <i>passim</i> |
| § 4401 | 2, 9, 10, 12, 28 |
| § 4401(a) | 2, 10 |
| § 4401(c) | 10 |
| § 4402 | 2, 11, 12, 21 |
| § 4402(3) | 2, 4, 10, 11, 15, 21 |
| § 4403 | 15 |
| § 4411 | 2, 10, 28 |
| § 4411(a) | 10 |
| § 4412 | 15 |
| § 4421 | 2, 14 |
| § 4421(1) | 2 |
| Ch. 36 | 11 |
| Ch. 61: | |
| § 6011(a) | 12 |
| § 6041 | 13, 14 |
| § 6041(a) | 12 |
| § 6050I | 14 |
| Ch. 80: | |
| § 7871 | 2, 5, 11, 21, 1a |
| § 7871(a)(2) | 2, 21, 1a |
| § 7871(a)-(b) | 11 |
| § 7871(b) | 21, 3a |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 984, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) | 10 |
| Rev. Rul. 57-258, 1957-1 C.B. 418 | 3 |
| Rev. Rul. 67-284, 1967-2 C.B. 55 | 10 |
| Rev. Rul. 94-81, 1994-2 C.B. 412 | 21 |

VIII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------|
| S. 555, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) | 17 |
| S. Rep. No. 646, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) | 10, 21 |
| S. Rep. No. 446, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) | 17, 20 |
